
 
 

18 June 2021 
 
 

Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A 
 

Date: 
 

28 June 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber , Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Steve (Chair), Charles James (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Barrett, Roy Barraclough, Henna Chowdhury, Russ Cochran, Dan Coxhill, 
Cathy Glynn-Davies, Kevin Jenkins, Sean McDonald, Richard Mulholland, 
Richard Nowak, Hazel Thorpe, Nicola Waight and Rosey Whorlow 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to 
any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Licensing and Control Committee A meeting of 

held on the 11 February 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 
Standing 
Order 11.2 
 
( Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

4. Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards  (Pages 1 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4 

 
5. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4 

Changes to Street Trading Controls  (Pages 45 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 5 

 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Solicitor 
019031095  
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing Committee

Agenda Item

Ward: N/A

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards

Report by the Director for Communities

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Secretary of State for Transport has issued statutory guidance on exercising taxi and
private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals from
harm when using these services. Members are requested to note the proposed changes
and implement the ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’.

2.0 Background

2.1 In July 2020 the Government published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle
Standards (see appendix A).  These Standards were published as there is evidence to
support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of
risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable
adults facilitated and in some cases perpetrated by the trade and the number of sexual
crimes reported which involve taxi and private hire vehicle drivers. Links between
the trade and child sexual abuse and exploitation have been established in many

areas and other investigations continue.

2.2 The Council already has many of the standards incorporated into the current Hackney
Carriage & Private Hire Licensing handbook. The council plans to consult on any proposed
changes to licensing policies and conditions in the Autumn 2021. However any policies in
place may be amended without a full review and consultation if legislation requires it.

2.3 The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for Transport to issue
statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to protect
children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18 from harm when using these services.
The document sets out a framework of policies that, under section 177(4), licensing
authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions. These functions include
developing, implementing and reviewing their taxi and private hire vehicle licensing
regimes.

11

Agenda Item 4



2.4 Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is on protecting
children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the recommendations
contained in it. There is consensus that common core minimum standards are required to
regulate the taxi and private hire vehicle sector. The recommendations in this
document are the result of detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety
campaign groups by the Department for transport and therefore expects these
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.

2.5 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards reflect the significant changes in the
industry and lessons learned from experiences in local areas since the 2010 version of the
Department’s Best Practice Guidance. This includes extensive advice on checking the
suitability of individuals and operators to be licensed; safeguarding children and vulnerable
adults; the Immigration Act 2016 and Common Law Police Disclosure.

2.6 A major change is the frequency of DBS checks which are currently only carried out every 3
years. The Statutory Standard states; Licensing authorities are entitled to request an
enhanced criminal record certificate with a check of the barred lists from the DBS for all
driver licence holders or applicants. All individuals applying for or renewing a taxi or private
hire vehicle drivers licence licensing authorities should carry out a check of the children and
adult Barred Lists in addition to being subject to an enhanced DBS. All licensed drivers
should also be required to evidence continuous registration with the DBS update service to
[...]
icensing regime. The enhanced DBS and
barred list checks are not available for private hire vehicle operator licensing. Licensing
authorities should request a basic disclosure from the DBS and that a check is undertaken
annually. Any individual may apply for a basic check and the certificate will disclose any
unspent convictions recorded on the Police National Computer (PNC). Licensing authorities
should consider whether an applicant or licence holder meets the ‘fit and proper’ threshold.

22



2.9 In determining an application or taking action against a licence, decisions are investigated
by officers and a recommendation is made to a senior officer who makes the decision.In line
with the Statutory Guidance any contentious matters would come before committee.

3.0 Proposals

3.1 In light of the compulsory recommendations members are invited to make a decision as to
whether the  Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards  should be included in the
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook with immediate effect.

3.2 The statutory guidance is an attempt to formulate national minimum standards and the
Government has encouraged all licensing authorities to publish their consideration of the

recommendations.

4.0 Legal

4.1 These are within the body of the report. If the Council wishes to depart from these standards
it may do so and there must be justifications for the decision.

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 The costs in respect of officer time will be met from within the approved staffing budget and
are covered by the relevant fee charged to the taxi trade.

6.0 Recommendation
That the Council adopts the Statutory and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and
Officers implement the Standards as soon as practicable.

Catherine Howe
Director for Communities

Contact Officer
Teresa Bowley

Licensing Officer
Portland House
Richmond Road
Worthing
BN11 1HS
Tel: 01273 236146
Email: teresa.bowley@adur-worthing.gov.uk

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Departments for Trans
[...]
al abuse and exploitation have been established in many areas and other
investigations continue. Data on reported sexual assaults by taxi and private hire
vehicle drivers evidence the risk to passengers; data from Greater Manchester
and Merseyside suggest that, if similar offence patterns are applied across
England, 623 sexual assaults per year are reported. These figures do not
however account for the under reporting of crime which is estimated to be as
high as 83 percent in the Crime Survey for England and Wales.

The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for
Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle
licensing functions to protect children and vulnerable individuals who are over 18
from harm when using these services. For the purposes of this document, a
child is defined as anyone who has not yet reached their 18th birthday; and the
term “vulnerable individual” has the same meaning as the definition of a
‘vulnerable adult’ for the purpose of section 42 of the Care Act 2014, which
applies where a local authority has reasonable cause to suspect that an adult in
its area (whether or not ordinarily resident there):

(a) has needs for care and support (whether or not the authority is meeting
any of those needs),

(b) is experiencing, or is at risk of, abuse or neglect, and

(c) as a result of those needs is unable to protect himself or herself against
the abuse or neglect or the risk of it.

Whilst the focus of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards is
on protecting children and vulnerable adults, all passengers will benefit from the
recommendations contained in it. There is consensus that common core
minimum standards are required to regulate better the taxi and private hire
vehicle sector, and the recommendations in this document are the result of
detailed discussion with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups. The
Department therefore expects these recommendations to be implemented
[...]
Act
2016 and Common Law Police Disclosure (which replaced the Notifiable
Occupations Scheme).

The standards in this document replace relevant sections of the Best
Practice Guidance issued by the Department in 2010, where there is a conflict
between the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and the Best
Practice Guidance the Department issue on taxi and private hire vehicle
licensing, the standards in this document take precedence.

88

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2


5
Terminology

Taxis are referred to in legislation, regulation and common language as ‘hackney
carriages’, ‘black cabs’ and ‘cabs’. The term ‘taxi’ is used throughout this document and
refers to all such vehicles. Taxis can be hired immediately by hailing on the street or at a
rank.

Private hire vehicles include a range of vehicles including minicabs, executive cars,
chauffeur services, limousines and some school and day centre transport services. All
private hire vehicle journeys must be pre-booked via a licensed private hire vehicle
operator and are subject to a ‘triple licensing lock’ i.e. the operator fulfilling the booking
must use vehicles and drivers licensed by the same authority as that which granted its
licence. The term ‘private hire vehicle’ is used throughout this document to refer to all
such vehicles.

2. Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire
Vehicle Standards

The past failings of licensing regimes must never be repeated. The
Department has carefully considered the measures contained in the Statutory
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and recommend that these should be
put in to practice and administered appropriately to mitigate the risk posed to the
public. The purpose of setting standards is to protect children and vulnerable
adults, and by extension the wider public, when using taxis and private hire
vehicles.

The Government set out in the Modern Crime Prevention Strategy the
evidence that where Government, law enforcement, businesses and the public
work together on prevention, this can deliver significant and sustained cuts in
certain crimes. That is good news for victims and communities and it makes
clear economic sense too. Educating the public on the risks of using unlicensed
drivers and vehicles, how to identify the licensed trade and appropriate measure
to take when using these services will protect help all passengers, more
information is annexed to this document (Annex - Staying safe: guidance for
passengers).

The Strategy committed to protect children and young people from the risk
of child sexual abuse and exploitation (CSAE), by working with local authorities
to introduce rigorous taxi and private hire vehicle licensing regimes. Both the Jay
and Casey reports on CSAE highlighted examples of taxi/private hire vehicle
drivers being directly linked to children that were abused, including instances
when children were picked up from schools, children’s homes or from family
homes and abused, or sexually exploited.

The Casey Report made clear that weak and ineffective arrangements for
taxi and private hire vehicle licensing had left the children and public at risk. The
Department for Transport has worked with the Home Office, Local Government

Association (LGA), personal safety charities, trade unions and trade bodies,

9 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/509831/6.1770_Modern_Crime_Prevention_Strategy_final_WEB_version.pdf
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/1407/independent_inquiry_cse_in_rotherham
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/report-of-inspection-of-rotherham-metropolitan-borough-council


6
holding workshops, forums, and sharing evidence and good practice with local
authorities to assist in the setting of the standards.

This document is published by the Secretary of State for Transport under
sectio
[...]
ee. This has the benefit of consistency in enforcement and
makes better use of the licensing committee’s time.

The provision of a clear, simple and well-publicised process for the public to
make complaints about drivers and operators will enable authorities to target
compliance and enforcement activity (see paragraphs 4.29 - 4.33). This will
provide a further source of intelligence when considering the renewal of licences
and of any additional training that may be required. It is then for the licensing
authority to consider if any intelligence indicates a need to suspend or revoke a
licence in the interests of public safety.

Suspension and revocation of driver licences

Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides a licensing authority with the ability to suspend or revoke a driver’s
licence on the following grounds: -

(a) that he has since the grant of the licence—

3636

https://www.local.gov.uk/councillor-handbook-taxi-and-phv-licensing


33

(i) been convicted of an offence involving dishonesty, indecency or
violence; or

(ii) been convicted of an offence under or has failed to comply
with the provisions of the Act of 1847 or of this Part of this Act;

(aa) that he has since the grant of the licence been convicted of an
immigration offence or required to pay an immigration penalty; or (b) any
other reasonable cause

Licensing authorities have the option to suspend or revoke a licence should
information be received that causes concern over whether a driver is a fit and
proper person. Where the licence holder has been served an immigration
penalty or convicted of an immigration offence the licence should be revoked
immediately. Guidance for licensing authorities to prevent illegal working in the
taxi and private hire vehicle sector has been issued by the Home Office. As with
the initial decision to license a driver, this determination must be reached based
on the balance of probabilities, not on the burden of beyond reasonable
[...]
Council’s reputation if it should transpire that the wrong decision has been taken.

8.0 Consultations
8.1 Matter considered and consultations will take place with taxi and private hire trade,
public and  representatives.

9.0 Risk Assessment
9.1 Matter considered and no issues identified..

10.0 Health & Safety Issues
10.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

11.0 Procurement Strategy
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

12.0 Partnership Working
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified.

4444



Licensing & Control Committee A

28 June 2021

Ward: All

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4

Changes to Street Trading Controls

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1. Summary

1.1 Members are requested to consider changing the street trading designation under the
above act of a number of streets in the borough that are currently designated
‘prohibited’ streets for street trading purposes. This report seeks to start the process
of changing their designation to that of ‘consent’ street, allowing the provision of
occasional street markets and the holding of events that include pop-up vendors,
subject to the required permissions.

2.        Background

2.1 Street Trading means the selling, or exposing, or offering for sale, of any article in a
street. A street for the purposes of this definition includes any road, highway, footway,
beach or other area to which the public have free access without payment.

2.2 In 1988 Worthing Borough Council first adopted controls under the provisions of
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the act) to
control street trading in certain areas of the town centre and further afield where
complaints had been received regarding the conduct of some street traders. Over the
years other areas have been added to the list of streets in which street trading is
regulated.

2.3 Worthing has two types of area with Street Trading Controls in place:

● P
[...]
the economy in a safe
manner and to do this needs to amend the current street designations to allow
controlled street trading in a number of areas that have been identified as being
suitable. This would allow the staging of occasional outdoor markets, speciality
markets and public events to stimulate economic activity in a safe outdoor
environment.

3.4      However, the current designation of the identified streets as ‘prohibited’ does not
currently allow such activity to go ahead.

3.5 Members are asked to consider whether the current street trading designations in the
areas outlined in this report should be amended.

3.6 If the committee decides that changes could be made it is asked to determine in
which areas the controls can be amended and give authority to officers to take the
necessary steps under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to
achieve this.  This would include the publishing of its intention and the consultation of
the relevant authorities, stakeholders, interested parties and the public.

3.7 The streets identified as areas in which changes could be made to the street
designation are:

Broadwater Street West (South of Ardsheal Road)

South Street

Liverpool Terrace & Gardens

Plans - Appendix B

3.8 The changing of these streets from ‘prohibited’ to ‘consent’ will then allow the
council’s licensing unit to administer and issue permits to trade in these streets as
part of any organised street markets or public event.

3.9 If the committee is of a mind to change the designation it is suggested that the
following principles are utilised by officers to consider applications and are placed as
conditions on any permission to trade granted in these areas:

47



Applications for markets & events will be considered on individual merit but
are only likely to be given consent:

a. If the market or event and proposed activities will add colour and
interest to the local environment.

b. The proposed trading will be on an occasional basis a
[...]
a ‘notice of
intention’ to pass a resolution designating the above ‘prohibited’ streets as ‘consent’
streets for the purposes of street trading then a public notice will be published
advertising the public’s right to make representation and, in accordance with the
legislative requirements, Sussex Police and WSCC Highway Authority will be
consulted. In addition WTCI, the A&W Environmental Protection Team and WSCC
Fire & Rescue Service will also be consulted.

Draft Notice of Intention - Appendix C

4.2 If no representations are received objecting to the re-designation, it is proposed that
the Committee’s intention will automatically be published as its resolution. If,
however, any representations from the public or authorities are received they will be
produced at a subsequent hearing and this Committee must consider them before
passing any resolution.

4.3      In accordance with legislative requirements the date any resolution comes into effect
must be not less than one month from the date the resolution is made.  If this
Committee passes a resolution the Council must publish in a local newspaper a
further public notice on two consecutive weeks, the first publication to be not less
than 28 days before the day specified for the resolution to come into force.

5.        Consideration

5.1 Members must take into consideration the following when determining this matter:

● The suggested conditions at 3.9 and 3.10 of this report.

5.2 When considering this matter the following options are available to the Committee:

● Grant the change in designation as requested.
● Grant the change in designation as requested, with additional or alternative

conditions imposed appropriate to safeguarding the area.
● Reject the whole or part of the proposal.

5.3 If members decide to grant the change in designation their decision/intention will be
advertised by public notice and the authorities listed at 4.1 consulted. If any
representations are received from the public or authorities the matter will be referred
back to this committee to consider.

5.4 Members are required to give reasons for their decision.

49



6.        Legal Implications

6.1 In determining this matter the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be taken
into consideration and the convention rights of both individuals and businesses given
due weight.

6.2      Members must consider each licensing matter on its own merits, and in accordance
with the principles of natural justice, as well as the provisions of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. All relevant factors must be taken
into account, and all irrelevant factors must be disregarded.

6.3      All licensing matters, before the Committee, must be considered against the
backdrop of anti-discriminatory legislation, such as the Equality Act 2010 and also in
accordance with the Council's stated policy on Equal Opportunities.

6.4      In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 the Council is under
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on, and the need to
do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its areas. The possible
crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the consideration of all
applications and this is re-emphasised by the Licensing Act 2003 itself.  In giving
"due regard" to these possible implications members will consider and weigh up all
the information available and representations made, including those from interested
parties and the responsible authorities particularly the Police.

7. Other Implications

7.1 Any decision taken will have regard for the local environment and, in particular, any
conditions attached for the purposes of preventing public nuisance will take this
principle into account.

7.2 There are no significant direct race relations, crime & disorder, equal opportunities or
financial implications arising from this report. Crime & disorder and environmental
implications have been considered.

8.        Recommendation

8.1 Members are requested to pass a draft resolution declaring its intention to
re-designate:

Broadwater Street West (south of Ardsheal Road)

South Street

Liverpool Terrace

as consent streets for the purposes of street trading in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and
start the required consultation.

50



8.2       If the Committee passes the draft resolution declaring its intention to
re-designate, authorise officers to publish the resolution and complete the
process if no relevant objections are received from the public and authorities.

8.3      If relevant representations are received refer the matter back to this committee
for consideration.

Tina Favier

Interim Director for Communities

Principal Author and Contact Officer: Simon Jones

Senior Licensing Officer - Tel: 01273 263191 or simon.jones@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Background Papers:

● Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) act 1982 – Schedule 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/contents

● Adur & Worthing Councils’ Guide to Street Trading

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/streets-highways-towns/

Appendices:

● Appendix A – List of streets currently controlled for street trading.
● Appendix B – Plans
● Appendix C - Copy of proposed Public Notice

Portland House, Worthing

Ref: SJ/Lic.U/Street Trading

Date: 14 June 2021.

51

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1982/30/contents
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/streets-highways-towns/


Appendix A

List of Streets designated prohibited or consent under the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

Street trading means the selling, or exposing, or offering for sale, of any article (including a
motor vehicle) in a street. A street for the purposes of this definition includes any road,
highway, footway, beach or other area to which the public have free access without payment.

To trade in the following roads requires a permit from Worthing Borough Council. It is an
offence (punishable with a fine of up to £1,000) for a person to trade without a permit.

● Montague Street & Montague Place
● South Street Square
● Bath Place
● Portland Road
● Marine Crescent & Marine Drive

No street trading of any description, including the sale of motor vehicles, is allowed in the
following streets and the Council under this act has no power to make exceptions. It is an
offence (punishable with a fine of up to £1,000) for any person to trade in the streets listed
below.

Ann Street
Anscombe Road
Ardsheal Road
Bedford Row
Bernard Road
Boulevard (North of Nelson Road)
Broadwater Street West
Brighton Road
Buckingham Road
Chapel Road
Chatsworth Road
Columbia Drive
Crescent Road
Cross Street
Dominion Road
Findon Road
George V Avenue
Goring Way
Graham Road
Ham Road
High Street
Liverpool Road
Liverpool Terrace

Marine Parade
Marine Place
Mulberry Lane
New Street
Offington Lane
Oxford Road
Prospect Place
Railway Approach
Rectory Road
Sompting Road
South Farm Road (north of Ardsheal)
South Street
South Street Tarring
Steyne
Teville Gate
Teville Place
Teville Road
Union Place
Victoria Road
Wallace Avenue
Warwick Street
West Buildings
West Parade

52



Appendix B
Plans
Broadwater Street West

53



Liverpool Terrace

54



South Street

55



Appendix C

Copy of Public Notice

PUBLIC NOTICE

WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

The Council hereby gives notice of intention to pass the following resolution in
accordance with the provisions of Schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Draft Resolution: The Council hereby changes the designation of the following
‘prohibited streets’ to ‘consent streets’ for the purposes of street trading:

Broadwater Street West (South of Ardsheal Road)

South Street

Liverpool Terrace

To allow street trading, subject to the required permit, on an  occasional basis as part
of an organised market or authorised public event only.

Any representations regarding this proposal should be submitted in writing within 28
days of this notice to the:

Licensing Unit, Health, Public Health & Regulation,

Adur & Worthing Councils,

Portland House, Richmond Road, Worthing, BN11 1HS

Or Email: licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

56

mailto:licensing.unit@adur-worthing.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Schedule 4 Changes to Street Trading Controls



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A 

28 June 2021 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Steve Wills (Chair) 

Councillor Charles James (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna 
Chowdhury 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
Councillor Sean McDonald 
 

Councillor Richard Mulholland 
Councillor Richard Nowak 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
Councillor John Turley 
 

 
LCCA/1/20-21   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
Cllr Kevin Jenkins declared an interest as Executive Member for Regeneration. Members 
were told that the Member held an open mind with regards to reports before the 
Committee 
 
LCCA/2/20-21   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the 11 February 2021 be approved as the correct record 
 
LCCA/3/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCCA/4/20-21   Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which has 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 4. The report detailed that The Secretary of State for Transport had 
issued statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing functions to 
protect children and vulnerable individuals from harm when using these services. 
Members were requested to note the proposed changes and that the council implement 
the ‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report an answered questions in relation to the 
nature and cost of DBS checks mentioned in the statutory guidance and differences in 
conditions required between differing authorities.  
 

Resolved: That the Council adopts the Statutory and Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
and Officers implement the Standards as soon as practicable. 

 
LCCA/5/20-21   Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – 

Schedule 4 Changes to Street Trading Controls 



 
2 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 5. Members were requested to consider changing the street trading 
designation under the above act of a number of streets in the borough that were currently 
designated ‘prohibited’ streets for street trading purposes. This report sought to start the 
process of changing their designation to that of ‘consent’ street, allowing the provision of 
occasional street markets and the holding of events that include pop-up vendors, subject 
to the required permissions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and answered 
questions about the nature of the areas and consultation. Specific questions were asked 
about Liverpool Street and whether road closures would be needed if a change of 
designation was adopted. Members were told that there was no plans for the need for 
road closures. A question was asked about disabled access in relation to Broadwater 
Street West and members were told that disability groups would be consulted as part of 
the consultation. 
 

Resolved:  
 
i) That Members pass a draft resolution declaring its intention to re-designate: 

Broadwater Street West (south of Ardsheal Road),South Street and Liverpool 
Terrace as consent streets for the purposes of street trading in accordance 
with the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 and start the required consultation. 

ii) That the Committee pass the draft resolution declaring its intention to re-
designate, authorise officers to publish the resolution and complete the 
process if no relevant objections are received from the public and authorities. 

iii) That If relevant representations are received the matter be referred back to 
this committee for consideration. 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 
 

 

 


